
Select Committee Agenda

1

Housing Select Committee
Tuesday, 12th January, 2016
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Housing Select Committee, which will be held 
at: 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016
at 5.30 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

M Jenkins,   Directorate of Governance
email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  Tel: 
01992 564607

Members:

Councillors S Murray (Chairman), A Mitchell (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, R Gadsby, L Girling, 
S Kane, J Lea, C Roberts, B Rolfe, G Shiell and J H Whitehouse

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE:

16:30

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (MINUTE ITEM 39 - 23.7.02)  

(Director of Governance) To report the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 12)

To agree the notes of the last select committee meeting held on 10 November 2015 
(attached).

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests on any items on the agenda.

In considering whether to declare a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest under the 
Code of Conduct, Overview and Scrutiny members are asked to pay particular 



Housing Select Committee Tuesday, 12 January 2016

2

attention to paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements.

This requires the declaration of a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any matter 
before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee which relates to a decision of or action by 
another Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub-
Committee in which the Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a 
member.

Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter.

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 22)

(Chairman/Lead Officer) Attached is the draft proposed Terms of Reference and Work 
Programme for the Select Committee. The Select Committee will receive a brief 
presentation from the Lead Officer for the Select Committee on identifying the relevant 
priorities and work areas for 2015/16. These drafts will be recommended to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for approval.

6. HOUSING SERVICE STRATEGIES  (Pages 23 - 30)

(Director of Communities) To consider the attached report.

7. HOUSING STRATEGY KEY ACTION PLAN 2015 - 2016  (Pages 31 - 54)

(Director of Communities) To consider the attached report.

8. PROPOSED COUNCIL RENT INCREASE 2016/17  (Pages 55 - 56)

(Director of Communities) To consider the attached report.

9. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The next scheduled meeting of the Select Committee will be held on Tuesday 8 March 
2016 at 5.30p.m. in Committee Room 1.



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF HOUSING SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 5.35 - 8.15 PM

Members 
Present:

S Murray (Chairman), A Mitchell (Vice-Chairman), R Gadsby, L Girling, 
S Kane, J Lea, G Shiell, J H Whitehouse and W Marshall (Tenants and 
Leaseholders Federation)

Other members 
present:

D Stallan

Apologies for 
Absence:

K Chana and B Rolfe

Officers Present A Hall (Director of Communities), L Swan (Assistant Director (Private 
Sector Housing & Communities Support)), R Wilson (Assistant Director 
(Housing Operations)), S Devine (Private Sector Housing Manager), 
Pradun (Senior Communities Officer (Quality and Performance)) and 
M Jenkins (Democratic Services Officer)

13. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (MINUTE ITEM 39 - 23.7.02) 

There were no substitutions made at the meeting.

14. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Select Committee held on 16 June 
2015 be agreed.

15. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no substitutions made at the meeting.

16. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME 

The Select Committe
[...]
e;

(5) That it will be difficult to set a threshold in relation to housing benefit 
due to there being too many variables; and

(6) That the Select Committee ask officers to include further general 
commentary in the consultation response.

20. HOUSING SERVICE STRATEGY ON HARASSMENT (3 YEAR REVIEW) 

The Select Committee received a report regarding the Communities Directorate’s 
Housing Service Strategy on Harassment from the Assistant Director – (Private 
Housing and Communities Support).

The Communities Directorate’s Housing Service Strategies were originally produced 
more than 15 years ago in accordance with an agreed standard framework and had 
since been updated. In total 17 Housing Service Strategies had been produced 
detailing the various housing services provided.

The Select Committee considered and endorsed the updated strategy on 
Harassment.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Housing Service Strategy on harassment be recommended to the 
Housing Portfolio Holder for approval.

21. FUTURE APPROACH TO HOUSING SERVICE STRATEGIES 

The Select Committee received a report from the Director of Communities regarding 
the future use of Housing Service Strategies.

He explained that over many years, the Housing Service had formulated a suite of 
Housing Service Strategies that individually set out the detailed approach taken by 
the Council and its officers to various housing activities. All the service strategies 
were produced in a common format and were then reviewed and updated by officers 
every three years and reported to the Housing Select Committee for consideration. 
Around the same time, service strategies relating to landlord services were also 
reported to the Tenants and Leaseholders Federation for their views as well.



Housing Select Committee Tuesday, 10 November 2015

6

Following consideration of updated Service Strategies by the Select Committee and 
Tenants and Leaseholders Federation, the final version was then formally reported to 
the Housing Portfolio Holder for adoption.

The strategies were originally introduced at the time of the former Housing 
Inspectorate being set up and in anticipation of a formal Housing Inspection being 
undertaken. However, the inspectorate had closed down a number of years ago, yet 
the production, review and updating of the service strategies had continued.

The process from first setting out to update Service Strategies to the Housing 
Portfolio Holder adopting them usually took around 2-3 months and each Service 
Strategy took around 10 hours of officer time to review, update, report to and attend 
the Select Committee and Tenants and Leaseholders Federation and make the final 
report to the Portfolio Holder. There were currently 16 separate Housing Service 
Strategies.

The Communities Management Team (CMT) had recently considered the cost-
benefits of spending the significant amount of time to update these Housing Service 
Strategies. They identified that although the general principles set out in the Service 
Strategies were followed, the Service Strategies were hardly ever referred to by 
officers between the three yearly reviews. Moreover, most of the actions included 
within the Action Plans had usually already been identified and planned prior to the 
relevant Service Strategy being updated and were included and monitored through 
the Communities Directorate’s Continuous Improvement Regime in any event.

The CMT was also aware that this approach to strategic service planning was not 
adopted by any of the other Directorates, Select Committees or Portfolio Holders. 
There was therefore an inconsistent approach both across the Council and the 
Communities Directorate. However, the CMT was also aware that the Select 
Committee appeared to find it useful to understand and review the Council’s 
approach to the various housing functions.

The CMT did believe that there would be real benefit in continuing to review, update 
and maintain some of the service strategies in some f
[...]
IX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT ON HOUSING BUSINESS PLAN ACTION 
PLAN 

The Select Committee received a report regarding the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan Key Action Plan (2015/16) – 6 Month Progress from the Director of 
Communities.

In March 2015, the Council’s latest Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
(2015/16) was produced incorporating the Repairs and Maintenance Business Plan. 
This document set out the Council’s objectives, strategies and plans as landlord in 
relation to the management and maintenance of its own housing stock.

An important section of the HRA Business Plan was the Key Action Plan which set 
out the proposed actions the Council would be taking over the year. It was good 
practice that progress made with the stated actions was monitored during the year.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Six Monthly Progress Report on the Housing Business Plan Action 
Plan be recommended to the Housing Portfolio Holder for approval.

24. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2015/16 - QUARTER 1 AND 2 (Q1 AND Q2) 
PROGRESS 

The Select Committee received a report from the Director of Communities regarding 
Key Performance Indicators 2015/16 – Progress at Quarter 2.

The Local Government Act 1999 required that the Council made arrangements to 
secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions and services were 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) relevant to the Council’s services and key objectives were adopted 
each year by the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee. 
Performance against the KPIs was monitored on a quarterly basis by Management 
Board and overview and scrutiny to drive improvement in performance and ensure 
corrective action was taken where necessary.

A range of 36 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2015/16 were adopted by the 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Co
[...]
llr Stephen Murray)

Work Programme 2015/16

Item Report Deadline/Priority Progress/Comments Programme of 
Meetings

Standard (Periodic) Items

(1)  Performance against Housing 
Service Standards and Review
(Recommendations to Housing 
Portfolio Holder)

June 2015
(Medium)

Completed – June 2015

(2) 6-Month Progress Report on 
Housing Strategy Action Plan 
2015/16

June 2015
(Medium)

Completed – June 2015

(3)  Housing Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI) – 2014/15 Out-
Turn

June 2015
(Low)

Completed – June 2015

(4)  Housing Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI) – Quarter 1

November 2015
(Low)

Completed – November 2015

(5)  Six-monthly Progress Report 
on Housing Business Plan Action 
Plan  

November 2015
(Medium)

Completed – November 2015

(6) Six-Month Review of the HRA 
Financial Plan

November 2015
(High)

Completed – November 2015

(7)  Housing Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI) – Quarter 2

January 2016
November 2015

(Low)

Completed – November 2015

16 June 2015
8 September 2015
10 November 2015
12 January 2016
8 March 2016



(8)  Housing Strategy Key Action 
Plan 2015 – 12 Month Progress 
Report

January 2016
(Medium)

Scheduled – for January 2016 meeting

(9)  Housing Strategy Key Action 
Plan 2016
(Recommendations to Housing 
Portfolio Holder)

January 2016
(Medium)

Scheduled – for January 2016 meeting

(10)  Briefing on the proposed 
Council rent increase for 2016/17

January 2016
(Low)

Scheduled – for January 2016 meeting

(11)  Proposed housing service 
improvements and service 
enhancements – 2016/17 
(Recommendations to Cabinet)

January 2016
N/A

(High)

No longer required – Due to the requirement to 
reduce rents by 1% p/a for 4 years and to sell 
“high value” void properties to fund the Voluntary 
Right to Buy for housing association tenants, the 
Finance and Performance Cabinet Committee 
has placed a moratorium on the use of the 
Housing Improvements and Service 
Enhancements Fund until a further review of 
options to ensure the HRA remains
[...]
 extend the opening 
hours of the Limes Centre, 
following 12 months’ operation

January 2017
(Medium)



Review of Housing Allocations 
Scheme and Tenancy Policy after 
2 years operation (with any 
changes effective from April 
2018)

October 2017
(High)





Report to Housing Select Committee

Date of meeting: 12th January 2016
Portfolio:  Housing – Cllr D. Stallan

Subject:   Housing Service Strategies Key Action Plan 

Officer contact for further information:  

Alan Hall – Director of Communities (01992 564004)

Committee Secretary:   Mark Jenkins

Recommendation:

1) That, in future, the coverage of Housing Service Strategies be reduced to the 
following headings, for the reasons set out in Appendix 1:

(a) Introduction;
(b) Aims and Objectives;
(c) Approach to Service Delivery; and
(d) Review of the Strategy; 

 
2) That the proposed retention, discontinuation and amalgamation of existing 

Housing Service Strategies, set out at Appendix 2, be noted and that the future 
suite of Housing Service Strategies comprises 7 Service Strategies, as listed in 
Recommendation (4) below;

3) That the new Service Strategies be reviewed every five years from the date of their 
last review (with the exception of the Anti-social Behaviour and Harassment 
Service Strategy which, in accordance with legislation, must be reviewed every 
three years);

4) That, as a result of Recommendations (2) and (3) above, the new suite of Service    
Strategies next be reviewed at the Housing Select Committee meetings in the 
months shown below:

(a) Empty Properties -  March 2016
(b) Home Ownership and Leasehold Services -  January 2018
(c) Anti-social Behaviour and Harassment -  April 2018
(d) Tenant Participation -  March 2019
(e) Rent Arrears and Administration -  November 2019
(f) Older People’s Housing -  September 2020
(g) Housing and Neighbourhood Management -  September 2020  

5) That the Tenants and Leaseholders Federation be invited to consider whether or 
not they would like to be consulted on all, some or none of the draft revised 
Housing Service Strategies prior to consideration by the Housing Select 
Committee; and

6) That, following consideration by the Housing Select Committee, Housing Service 
Strategies be no longer reported to the Housing Portfolio Holder for approval 
through formal Portfolio Holder Decisions. 

 



Background:

1. At its meeting on 10th November 2015, the Select Committee considered a report from 
the Director of Communities for discussion regarding the future use of Housing Service 
Strategies.  It was noted that, over many years, the Housing Service has formulated a suite of 
16 separate Housing Service Strategies that, individually, set out the detailed approach taken 
by the Council and its officers to various housing activities.

2. All Housing Service Strategies are produced to a common format and are currently 
reviewed and updated by officers every three years and then reported, in the first instance, to 
the Housing Select Committee for consideration.  Around the same time, Housing Service 
Strategies relating to landlord services are also reported to the Tenants and Leaseholders 
Federation for their views as well.  Final versions are then formally reported to the Housing 
Portfolio Holder for adoption.

3. The Select Committee, at its last meeting, noted that the suite of Housing Service 
Strategies were originally introduced at the time of the former Housing Inspectorate being set 
up and in anticipation of a formal Housing Inspection being undertaken. Although the Housing 
Inspectorate closed down a number of years ago, the production, review and updating of the 
Service Strategies has continued.  It was noted that each Service Strategy takes some time to 
update, with further officer time required to report to and attend the Select Committee and 
Tenants and Leaseholders Federation meetings, and to produce the final report to the Housing 
Portfolio Holder.

4. It was explained at the last meeting
[...]
(4) 
sets out the months that each Service Strategy should next be reviewed by the Housing Select 
Committee.

12. The Tenants and Leaseholders Federation has not yet been consulted on whether or not 
they would want to be consulted on all, some or none of the draft revised Housing Service 
Strategies prior to consideration by the Housing Select Committee.  It is therefore suggested 
that they be consulted on this at their next meeting.

13. Finally, since, to a large degree, Housing Service Strategies are “operational” documents, 
and in order to maximise the amount of officer time that can be freed-up, it is suggested that, 
following consideration by the Housing Select Committee, they are no longer reported to the 
Housing Portfolio Holder for approval through formal Portfolio Holder Decisions.





Appendix 1

Review of Housing Service Strategies

List of Current Section Headings for Housing Services Strategies and Proposal for the Future Approach

Section Officers’ Suggestions for Future Approach

1)  Introduction Keep -  Provide a logical start to the Service Strategy

2)  Background to the Service Delete -  This will be covered in more detail in the proposed revised section on
    “Approach to Delivery”

3) Relationship with other documents Delete -  This is now considered to be superfluous, in the pursuit of reducing
    content

4)  Aims and Objectives Keep -  This is an important part of any strategy

5)  Statutory Requirements Delete -  These will be covered where necessary within the proposed revised
    section on “Approach to Delivery”

 
6)  Client consultation, information and Delete -  This is now considered to be superfluous, in the pursuit of reducing
      Involvement (statutory requirement)     content, and where this is important, will be included within the

    proposed new section on  “Approach  to Delivery” Section
     
7)  General Principles Keep -   Change title to “Approach to Delivery”

8)  Action Plan Delete -   Actions are already co
[...]
 Private 
Sector Housing Business Plan

Rent Arrears Nov 2017 Retain – and incorporate issues relating to rent administration and 
collection

Anti-social Behaviour April 2018 Retain – and incorporate issues relating to harassment

Energy Efficiency July 2018 Delete – The most important issues are covered within the Repairs 
and Maintenance Business Plan, which forms part of the HRA 
Business Plan

Older People’s 
Housing

Sept 2018 Retain

Housing and 
Neighbourhood 
Management

Sept 2018  Retain – and incorporate issues relating to under-occupation

Harassment Nov 2018 Delete - Incorporate within the Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 





3

Report to Housing Select 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 12th January 2016
Portfolio:  Housing – Cllr D. Stallan

Subject:  (1)  Housing Strategy Key Action Plan 2015
– 12 Month’s Progress Report 

(2) New Housing Strategy Key Action Plan 2016

Officer contact for further information:  

Alan Hall – Director of Communities (01992 564004)

Committee Secretary:   Mark Jenkins

Recommendations:

(1) That the 12-Month Progress Report on the Housing Strategy Key Action Plan 
2015, attached as Appendix 1, be considered, with any comments passed to the 
Housing Portfolio Holder and Director of Communities accordingly; and

(2) That a recommendation be made to the Housing Portfolio Holder that the 
proposed Housing Strategy Key Action Plan for 2016, attached as Appendix 2, be 
adopted and that progress with the Key Action Plan be monitored on a six-
monthly basis by the Select Committee in the normal way.

Reason for Recommendations:

The current Housing Strategy was due to be updated in 2012 to cover the following three 
years.  However, much of the Housing Strategy relates to the provisions within the Local 
Plan, and a new Local Plan is currently under consideration by the Council.

Therefore, the Housing Portfolio Holder has previously agreed that the Housing Strategy 
should not be updated until the Local Plan Preferred Options (Draft Local Plan) has been 
published but that, in the meantime, an Annual Housing Strategy Key Action Plan should 
continue to be produced, with progress monitored by the Housing Scrutiny Panel, until the 
new Housing Strategy is formulated and adopted. 

Options considered and rejected:

(a)  Not to produce an updated Key Action Plan
(b)  To include different actions within the Action Plan.

Report:

1. At its meeting in September 2009, the Council’s Cabinet adopted its current Housing 
Strategy.  The Housing Strategy assesses the District’s current and future housing needs and 
sets out the Council’s approach to meeting those needs.  

 



4

2. The Strategy also included a Key Action Plan, which set out the proposed actions that 
would be taken by the Council to contribute towards the achievement of the housing 
objectives over the first year of the Housing Strategy.  When adopting the Housing Strategy, 
the Cabinet also agreed that Key Action Plans for the Housing Strategy should be produced 
and updated on an annual basis for approval by the Cabinet.  To date, six annual Key Action 
Plans have been produced.

3. The Cabinet also agreed that progress with the Key Action Plans should be monitored 
on a 6-monthly basis by the Housing Select Committee and, previously, the Housing Scrutiny 
Panel, in accordance with their Terms of Reference, which they have done.  

4. Although there is no legal or policy requirement, it was originally anticipated that the 
Housing Strategy would cover a three-year period, and would therefore be updated during 
2012 to cover the following three years.  However, much of the Housing Strategy relates to 
the provisions within the Local Plan, and a new Local Plan is currently under consideration by 
the Council.

5. Therefore, the Housing Portfolio Holder has previously agreed that the Housing 
Strategy should not be updated until the Draft Local Plan (Preferred Approach) has been 
published but that, in the meantime, an Annual Housing Strategy Key Action Plan should 
continue to be produced, with progress monitored by the Housing Scrutiny Panel, until the 
new Housing Strategy is formulated and adopted. 

6. The last Key Action Plan was adopted in February 2015, and the last 6-Month 
Progress Report for the current Key Action Plan was considered by the Housing Select 
Committee in June 2015 and the 12-Month Progress Report is attached as Appendix 1, 
which the Select Committee is asked to consider and to provide any comments to the 
Housing Portfolio Holder and Director of Communities.

7. A proposed Housing Strategy Key Action Plan for the forthcoming year is also 
attached as Appendix 2, which the Select Committee is also asked to consider and 
recommend its adoption (subject to any views of the Select Committee) to the Housing 
Portfolio Holder.

8. Progress with the Key Action Plan will continue to be monitored on a six-monthly 
basis by the Housing Scrutiny Panel (or its successor body) in the normal way, commencing 
July 2016.

Resource Implications:

All of the actions can be delivered within existing budgetary provisions.  

Legal and Governance Implications:

The actions are covered by a number of statutes. 

Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications:

A number of the actions will result in a safer and cleaner environment, particularly those 
actions relating to development, many of which include environmental and energy efficiency 
measures to the new properties 

Consultation Undertaken: 

None.



5

Background Papers:  

None.

Risk Management:

The risks of individual actions will be managed in accordance with the Council’s Risk 
Management Framework

Key Decision Reference (Y/N):  No

Due Regard Record
This page shows which groups of people are affected by the subject of this report. It sets out how 
they are affected and how any discrimination they experience can be eliminated.  It also includes 
information about how access to the service(s) subject to this report can be improved for
[...]
0 CARE Agency Prepare for, and meet, the 
requirements for the new contract with 
Essex County Council for funding the 
Council’s in-house Caring and 
Repairing in Epping Forest (CARE) 
Agency

Private Housing 
Manager

(Grants and 
CARE)

July
2016





Report to Housing Select 
Committee

Date of meeting: 12 January 2016
Portfolio: Housing – Cllr D. Stallan

Subject: Proposed Council Rent Increase 2016/17
                
Officer contact for further information:  

Alan Hall – Director of Communities (01992 56 4004)

Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607)

Recommendations:

(1) That the Summary of the proposed HRA Budget 2016/17 (if available to be tabled 
at the meeting) be noted; and

(2) That the Select Committee receives an oral presentation on the main issues 
relating to the HRA Budget 2016/17 and associated rent increase from the Director of 
Communities.

Report:

1. At its meeting to be held on 21st January 2016, the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee will be considering the HRA Budget 2016/17 and an 
associated recommendation on the Council rent increase for 2016/17.  Members of the 
Resources Select Committee will also be invited to attend the meeting and take part in the 
discussion on all of the Council’s budgets for 2016/17. 

2. The recommendations of the Cabinet Committee will then be considered by the 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 4th February 2016, which will make its recommendations to the 
next meeting of the Full Council.

3. It has become customary for the Housing Select Committee to be briefed each year 
by the Director of Communities on the key issues relating to the HRA Budget and, in 
particular, the proposed Council rent increase.

4. Since the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee will be held 
over a week after the Housing Select Committee meeting, it has not been possible to provide 
any budgets or reports with the Agenda.  However, it is hoped that the HRA Summary 
2016/17, and the associated commentary provided to the Cabinet Committee on the HRA 
Budget, will be available to table at the meeting.

5. In any event, at the meeting, the Director of Communities will brief members of the 
Select Committee on the key issues relating to the HRA Budget and associated proposed 
rent increase.

 




	Agenda
	3 Notes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Terms of Reference/Work Programme
	2015-16 - Housing Select Committee Work Programme 2nd Version

	6 Housing Service Strategies
	Apendix 1 Housing Service Strategies
	Appendix 2 Revised List of Service Strategies

	7 Housing Strategy Key Action Plan 2015 - 2016
	Appendix 1 -12-Month Progress Report
	Appendix 2 - Housing Strategy Action Plan 2016

	8 Proposed Council Rent Increase 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF HOUSING SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 5.30 - 7.10 PM

Members 
Present:

A Mitchell (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, L Girling, S Kane, J Lea (Vice 
Chairman), C Roberts, B Rolfe, G Shiell, J H Whitehouse and W Marshall 
(Tenants and Leaseholders Federation)

Other members 
present:

 

Apologies for 
Absence:

S Murray and R Gadsby

Officers Present A Hall (Director of Communities) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services 
Officer)

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was advised that the Housing Portfolio Holder, Councillor D Stallan, had tendered 
his apologies.

27. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

In the absence of the Chairman, who had tendered his apologies, the Vice-Chairman 
became the Chairman and requested nominations for the role of Vice-Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That, in the absence of Vice-Chairman, Councillor G Shiell be appointed as 
Vice-Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

28. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (MINUTE ITEM 39 - 23.7.02) 

There were no substitutions made at the meeting.

29. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Select Committee held on 10 
November 2015 be agreed.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

31. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) Terms of Reference

The Select Committee’s Terms of Reference were noted.



Housing Select Committee Tuesday, 12 January 2016

2

(b) Work Programme

The Director of Communities advised that in regard to Item 11 Proposed Housing 
Service Improvements and Service Enhancements 2016/17, the Finance and 
Performance Cabinet Committee had placed a moratorium on this fund until a further 
review of options for the HRA was undertaken in 2016. This situation was due to the 
requirement to reduce rents by 1% per annum for 4 years and sell high value void 
properties.

32. HOUSING SERVICE STRATEGIES 

The Select Committee received a report from the Director of Communities regarding 
Housing Service Strategies. At its meeting on 10 November 2015, the Select 
Committee considered a report regarding the future use of Housing Service 
Strategies noting that over many years, the Housing Service had formulated a suite 
of 16 separate strategies which set out the detailed approach taken by the Council 
and its officers to various housing activities.

All Housing Service Strategies were produced to a common format and were 
currently reviewed and updated by officers every three years and then reported to 
this Select Committee. Around the same time, the strategies relating to landlord 
services were also reported to the Tenants and Leaseholders Federation for their 
views as well. Final versions were then formally reported to the Housing Portfolio 
Holder for adoption.

The Select Committee, at its last meeting, noted that the suite of Housing Service 
Strategies were originally introduced at the time of the former Housing Inspectorate 
being set up and in anticipation of a formal Housing Inspection being undertaken. In 
addition it was noted that each Service Strategy took some time to update with 
further officer time required for reporting to and attending the Select Committee and 
Tenants and Leaseholders Federation meetings. Therefore officers had drafted a 
new approach to covering the strategies most needed by the Council, including a 
reduction the number of strategies from 16 to 7, which the Select Committee 
supported.

RESOLVED:

(1) That, the coverage of Housing Service Strategies be reduced to the following 
headings:

(a) Introduction;

(b) Aims and Objectives;

(c) Approach to service Delivery; and

(d) Review of the Strategy.

(2) That the proposed retention, discontinuation and amalgamation of existing 
Housing Service Strategies be noted and that the future suite of strategies 
comprise 7 service strategies, as listed at recommendation (4) below;

(3) That the new service strategies be reviewed every five years from the date of 
their last review, with the exception of the Anti-Social Behaviour and 



Housing Select Committee Tuesday, 12 January 2016

3

Harassment Service Strategy, which, in accordance with legislation, must be 
reviewed every three years;

(4) That, as referred to above, the new suite of Service Strategies next be 
reviewed at the Housing Select Committee meetings in the months shown 
below:

(a) Empty Properties – March 2016;

(b) Home Ownership and leasehold Services – January 2018;

(c) Anti-Social Behaviour and harassment – April 2018;

(d) Tenant Participation – March 2019;

(e) Rent Arrears and Administration – November 2019;

(f) Older People’s Housing – September 2020; and

(g) Housing and Neighbourhood Management – September 2020.

(5) That the Tenants and Leaseholders Federation be invited to consider whether 
or not they would like to be consulted on all, some or none of the Housing 
Service Strategies prior to consideration by the Housing Select Committee; 
and

(6) That the Housing Service Strategies be no longer reported to the Housing 
Portfolio Holder for approval through formal Portfolio Holder Decisions.

33. HOUSING STRATEGY KEY ACTION PLAN 2015 - 2016 

The Select Committee received a report from the Director of Communities regarding 
the Housing Strategy Key Action Plan 2015 – 12 Month’s Progress Report and the 
New Housing Strategy Key Action Plan 2016.

In September 2009 the Council’s Cabinet adopted its current Housing Strategy which 
assessed the district’s current and future housing needs, setting out the Council’s 
approach to meeting those needs. The strategy included a Key Action Plan which set 
out the proposed actions that would be taken by the Council towards achieving the 
housing objectives. It was agreed that these Key Action Plans should be produced 
and updated on an annual basis with progress monitored twice a year by the former 
Housing Scrutiny Panel and its successor, this Select Committee.

Although it was originally anticipated that the Housing Strategy would cover a three 
year period and would be updated during 2012 to cover the following three years, 
much of the Housing Strategy related to the provisions within the Local Plan and a 
new Local Plan was currently under consideration by the Council. Therefore, the 
Housing Portfolio Holder had previously agreed that the Housing Strategy should not 
be updated until the Draft Local Plan (Preferred Approach) had been published but 
that, in the meantime, an Annual Housing Strategy Key Action Plan should be 
produced with progress monitored.

The last Key Action Plan was adopted in February 2015 and the last 6 Month 
Progress Report for the current Key Action Plan was considered by the Select 



Housing Select Committee Tuesday, 12 January 2016

4

Committee in June 2015. The 12 month progress report had been submitted to this 
meeting for consideration.

RECOMMENDED:

(1) That the 12 Month Progress Report on the Housing Strategy Key Action Plan 
2015 be noted; and

(2) That the Housing Portfolio Holder be recommended to adopt the proposed 
Housing Strategy Key Action Plan for 2016 and that progress with the Key 
Action Plan be monitored on a six monthly basis.

34. PROPOSED COUNCIL RENT INCREASE 2016/17 

The Select Committee received a report from the Director of Communities regarding 
the Proposed Council Rent Increase 2016/17.

At its meeting scheduled for 21 January 2016, the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee would be considering the HRA Budget 2016/17 and 
an associated recommendation on Council rent reduction for 2016/17. Members of 
the Resources Select Committee would also be invited to attend and take part in the 
discussion on all of the Council’s budgets for 2016/17. Following this the Committee’s 
recommendations would then be considered by the Cabinet on 4 February 2016 
making its recommendations to the Full Council. 

It was customary for this Select Committee to be briefed each year by the Director of 
Communities on the key issues relating to the HRA Budget and, in particular, the 
proposed Council rent increase. The Director of Communities advised that the 
authority would be reducing Council rents, as indicated under Minute Item 31 above, 
by 1% per annum for the next 4 years.

RESOLVED:

That the Proposed Council Rent Reduction by 1% per annum for 2016/17 be 
noted.

35. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The next meeting of the Select Committee was scheduled for Tuesday 8 March 2016 
at 5.30p.m. in Committee Room 1.


